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Springfield Township Board of Education 
Jobstown, NJ 08041 

Tuesday, December17,2019 
Minutes - Session 351 

CALL TO ORDER TIME: 7:01 P.M. 

7 A Regular Session of the Springfield Township Board of Education was held on Tuesday, December 
8 17.2019 at 7:01 p.m. in the Springfield Elementary School Media Center. 
9 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

10 
II "The New Jersey Open Public Meetings Law was enacted to insure the right to the public to have 
12 advance notice of and attend the meetings of public bodies at which any business affecting their interest 
13 is discussed or acted upon." Pursuant to the provisions of this act, the Springfield Township Board of 
14 Education has caused notice of this meeting to be publicized by having the date, time and place thereof 
15 sent to: The Burlington County Times, Springfield Township Clerk, Board of Education members, and 
16 posted in the Springfield Township Board of Education Office and Springfield Township Municipal 
17 Building. 
18 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

19 
20 Mrs. Lippincott, Board President, led the Board in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
21 

ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS AND STAFF 

22 
Board of Education Member Present Late Absent 

1 Mr. Joseph Bucs X 

2 Mr. Gregory Madia X 

3 Mrs. Ashleigh Murtaugh·Frey X 

4 Mr. Tom Pantano X 

5 Mr. Wade Hale X 

6 Mr. Gary Walker X 

7 Mr. Michael Ramalho X 

8 Mr. Andrew Eaton, Vice President X 

9 Mrs. Kristen Lippincott, President X 
23 
24 Others present: 
25 
26 [ X I Craig Vaughn, Chief School Administrator 
27 [ X I David Gorski, Business Administrator/Board Secretary 
28 [I Joe Knewasser, Facilities Manager 
29 [I Kim Hannigan, Supervisor of Curriculum 
30 
31 
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32 

33 
34 
35 

36 

SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY PRESENTATIONS 

NONE 

COMMITTEE UPDATES 

37 Finance Committee - Budget Committee meeting regarding recommendation of deposited amount into 
38 reserve balances. Further update will be provided by the Business Administrator during the finance 
39 resolution section. 
40 
41 Personnel Committee - No updates at this time. 
42 
43 Buildings & Grounds/Transportation Committee - No updates at this time. 
44 
45 Negotiations Committee - There is no counter to the counter proposal made by the Negotiations 
46 Committee of the Board. Mr. Zakarian representing the STEA reached out to the Fact Finder and notes 
47 that a dispute exists on salary guides. Stay tuned for further updates. 
48 
49 Curriculum & Technology Committee - No updates at this time. 
50 
51 Policy Committee - No updates at this time. 
52 
53 Sustainability Committee - Mr. Walker gave an update. The committee met in the first week of 
54 December and put a plan together on how the committee will continue going forward. A time and date will 
55 be sent out of future meetings. Mr. Bucs asked if the meeting will be open and public, and if it were open 
56 subject to the open public meetings act. Mr. Walker stated that it would be because the committee is 
57 asking for suggestions from the public. Mr. Bucs requested the attorney review the structure of the 
58 meetings because he is certain that Mr. Vaughn should not be running a committee meeting, as stated by 
59 Mr. Walker. Mr. Walker, Mrs. Murtaugh-Frey and Mr. Ramalho explained how they envision the 
60 committee running. 
61 
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62 
PUBLIC COMMENT #1 - SHALL NOT EXCEED THIRTY (30) MINUTES 

63 
64 Before a matter is placed on the agenda, Administration has thoroughly reviewed it. Board Members 
65 preview the agenda items five days prior to the meeting and discuss questionable items with the 
66 Superintendent. 
67 

. 68 The Springfield Township BOE welcomes public comment during our public meetings. Public comments 
69 will only be permitted during the public comment periods at the beginning and end of each Board 
70 meeting. Each public comment period shall be limited to thirty minutes unless extended by a majority vote 
7 1 of the Board members present. Statements are limited to two, three minute time periods for a total of six 
72 minutes on anyone topic. 
73 
74 Public comment is not a question and answer session. Notwithstanding, members of the Administration 
75 and/or Board members may, with approval, choose to answer questions raised during public comment 
76 periods. If a response is requested, please provide your contact information on the sign-in sheet or 
77 contact the Administration separately. 
78 
79 Sandy Secouler - Commented on the committee update for negotiations. Stated that the 
80 objections made by the Negotiation Committee were essentially destroying the salary guide. We 
81 will not accept a lower minimum, lower maximum or thirty steps. It is clear that we need a third 
82 party to come in and intervene. 
83 
84 Cathryn Browning - Asked to clarify whether or not the public was allowed to serve on the 
85 Sustainability Committee. Mrs. Browning stated that she has served on such a committee before 
86 with NBRSD and it should be allowed. The sustainability chair should be communicating with the 
87 Board President. Mrs .. Browning requested information regarding the policy that states members 
88 of the public are not allowed to be included on the sustainability committee. 
89 
90 Vicky Aaronson - Requested what could be done to work around the concerns of whether or not 
91 the public can be included. How long are we going to fight over the salary guides before it is sent 
92 back to the state? How long is it going to take? Are we that far apart that we feel we will not reach 
93 an agreement? Can we just sit in the same room and negotiate this? 
94 
95 Mr. Eaton - Noted that he has the same concerns. He stated that everyone 
96 wants to discuss ways to save the school, but doesn't want to have the 
97 conversation of the hard decisions that need to be made, like negotiations. 
98 
99 Kelly Linton - Your response was not a counter proposal working with us, it was a response to 

100 destroy the guide. We won't come up with a thirty step guide that goes with your plan that 
101 destroys our guide. 
102 
103 Wendy Kolev - We haven 't received a raise in years, have you all been receiving raises? It's not 
104 fair that we're told we're sustained but we're not getting raises, we have bills that need to be paid. 
105 It doesn't make it fair to you or us. I think there is more to it that we are the only ones that walked 
106 away from the table. 
107 
108 Cheryl Bucko - The part I keep hearing is the part how we walked away from the table. To me 
109 we each put out our first offer and then work down. The board worked backwards, how do we 
110 negotiate with that? 
111 
112 Theresa Roats - As the last newest member here, I just want to say that it is really hard to start 
113 at the bottom and not go up. As a teacher, I teach the kids that if we have a problem we need to 
114 solve it. We can't just stop at the problem. I would like for everyone to stop and think if there is a 
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problem, how we can solve it instead of looking back. I love this building and I think we can get 
through this, just want to state we need to move fOlWard . 

Rebecca Schweitzer - We have stood up here and stated this over and over. It keeps going 
back to walking away from the table. There was a reason why that happened. Somewhere along 
the line, as a team you need to go over what happened and move fOlWard . To me, the salary 
guide is very conflicting. In education, it is very normal to continue education, so when we remove 
that incentive from the salary guide it is very conflicting. This seems like animosity to the teaching 
profession and it is repulsive. Maybe more of the board needs to get involved in negotiations, 
there seems to be a conflict of interest that is driving this school down. We're not moving fOlWard , 
we're moving backwards. 

Mr. Eaton - Stated he has no hatred in his heart, in response to Mrs. 
Schweitzer's comments. 

Sandy Secouler - I have about seven years left, but I am not going to throw new teachers 
under the bus or throw the integrity of this school under the bus. Teachers will come in and leave 
three years later. This additional thirty step guide wi ll destroy this school. 

Jennifer Bucko - I would love to work here but would never. I work down the road at a school 
with a fifteen step guide and a starting salary of $52k. My friends and I who recently graduated 
would never come work here. 

Cathyrn Browning -Noted that we need a third-party to come in and state here is the middle 
ground. No one will be happy, but it will be a middle ground. 

Heather Militich - My child goes to primetime and is here a long part of the day. All of the 
teachers here deserve a raise. What was stated a lot during the work session was "balance". 
Something has to give and there needs to be balance. The third party needs to come in. 

Vicki Aaronson - I think Washington D.C. would be great for the trip in a future year for 
students. Mrs. Aaronson also commented that "what I wish for I believe is not possible" in 
regards to the board, community and staff cooperating in negotiations and settling the contract. 

Tracy Seitz - Could someone please explain what the sustainability committee is and what its 
purpose is? 

Mr. Walker - Gave his explanation of the sustainability committee. He would like 
to see more ideas of the budget cuts coming . 

CORRESPONDANCE 

157 • Letter of Resignation from the Business Administrator 
158 • Letter (email) from a concerned parent 
159 
160 
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161 
SUPERINTENDENT UPDATE & IMPORTANT DATES 

162 
163 Mr. Vaughn updated the Board and the community on the following : 
164 
165 • Santa breakfast - Mr. Vaughn thanked the volunteers and Home and School, including the 
166 husbands. 
167 • Holiday Shop was set up last Friday. 
168 • Parent Teacher Conferences 
169 • Student Council 
170 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

WORK SESSION MEETING - 'Wednesday, November 13, 2019 
EXECUTIVE SESSION MEETING - Wednesday, November 13,2019 

REGULAR MEETING - Tuesday, November 26, 2019 

•••••• ** CERTIFICA TlON OF THE BOARD SECRETARY 

171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing minutes were duly approved by the Springfield Township 
Board of Education, by the vote below indicated, at the Regular Meeting held on Tuesday December 
17, 2019 in the Media Center at the Springfield School, 2146 Jacksonville-Jobstown Road , Jobstown, 
New Jersey. 

183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 

Board of Education Member Mtn Snd Yea Nay Abn 
1 Mr. Bucs X 
2 Mr. Madia X 
3 Mrs. Murtaugh-Frey X 
4 Mr. Pantano 
5 Mr. Hale X X 
6 Mr. Walker X 
7 Mr. Ramalho 
8 Mr. Eaton , Vice President X X 
9 Mrs. Lippincott, President X 

Legend: Min = Motion; Snd = Second, Aye - Aye, Nay = Nay, Abn = Abstain, Abs - Absent, Nvt - Not Voting 
Not Voting due to Conflict. Quorum = 5 

Abs Nvt* 
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210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 

216 
217 
218 
219 
220 
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224 
225 
226 

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 

a) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-101 
MONTHLY ENROLLMENT REPORT 

b) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-102 
APPROVE THE MONTHLY HIB REPORT 

Mr. Walker asked Mr. Vaughn on his thoughts regarding the 19 student increase for the year and what 
that stemmed from. 

******** CERTIFICATION OF THE BOARD SECRETARY ******.* 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing Resolutions were duly adopted by the Springfield Township 
Board of Education, by the vote below indicated, at the Regular Meeting held on Tuesday December 
17, 2019 in the Media Center at the Springfield School , 2146 Jacksonville-Jobstown Road, Jobstown, 
New Jersey. 

Board of Education Member Mtn Snd Yea Nay Abn 
1 Mr. Bucs X 
2 Mr. Madia X X 
3 Mrs. Murtaugh-Frey X 
4 Mr. Pantano 
5 Mr. Hale X X 
6 Mr. Walker X 
7 Mr. Ramalho 
8 Mr. Eaton , Vice President X 
9 Mrs. Lippincott, President X 

- - - - - -Legend. Min - Motion, Snd - Second, Aye - Aye, Nay - Nay, Abn - Abstam, Abs - Absent, Nvt - Not Votrng 
Not Voting due to Conflict. Quorum = 5 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

NONE 

Abs Nvt* 
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237 
238 
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240 
241 
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244 
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262 
263 
264 
265 

FINANCE & BUDGET 

a) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351 -1 03 
CERTIFY RESERVE DEPOSIT AMOUNT FOR JUNE 30, 2019 

b) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-104 
APPROVE ANTICIPATED REVENUE REPORT 

c) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-1 05 
CERTIFY REMITTANCE TO PURCHASE ORDERS 

d) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351 -106 
CERTIFY NO ADVERTISED APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT EXCEEDS 10% 

e) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-107 
CERTIFY EWEG REIMBURSEMENT REQUESTS 

f) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-108 
APPROVE MONTHLY CERTIFICATION OF GRANT EXPENDITURES 

g) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-109 
MONTHLY CERTIFICATION LINE ITEM STATUS REPORT 

h) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-11 0 
RATIFY TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

i) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-111 
APPROVE MONTHLY BILL LIST 

j) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351 -112 
APPROVE BOARD SECRETARY'S REPORT 

k) RESOLUTION #.19/20-RM-351-113 
APPROVE TREASURER'S REPORT 

I) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351 -114 
APPROVE ACCEPTANCE OF JIF SAFETY AWARD - LOCAL GRANT 

******** CERTIFICA TlON OF THE BOARD SECRETARY ******** 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing Resolutions were duly adopted by the Springfield Township 
Board of Education, by the vote below indicated, at the Regular Meeting held on Tuesday December 
17, 2019 in the Media Center at the Springfield School, 2146 Jacksonville-Jobstown Road, Jobstown, 
New Jersey. 

Board of Education Member Mtn Snd Yea Nay Abn 

1 Mr. Bues X X 
2 Mr. Madia X 
3 Mrs. Murtaugh-Frey X 
4 Mr. Pantano 

5 Mr. Hale X 
6 Mr. Walker X 
7 Mr. Ramalho 

8 Mr. Eaton, Vice President X X 
9 Mrs. Lippincott, President X 

Legend: Min - Motion; Snd - Second, Aye - Aye; Nay - Nay; Abn - Abstam; Abs = Absent, Nvt - Not Voltng 
Not Voting due to Conflict. Quorum = 5 

Abs Nvt* 

1 
2 
3 

X 4 

5 
6 

X 7 
8 
9 

7 
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267 
268 
269 
270 
271 
272 
273 
274 
275 
276 
277 
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279 
280 
28 1 
282 
283 
284 
285 
286 

PERONNEL & NEGOTIATIONS 

a) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-115 
APPROVE RESIGNATION OF THE SCHOOL BUSINESS ADM INISTRATOR I BOARD SECRETARY 

b) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-116 
AUTHORIZE INTERNSHIP/PRACTICUM PLACEMENT FOR THE 2019-2020 SCHOOL YEAR 

c) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-117 
APPROVE UNPAID LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

d) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351 -118 
APPROVE SUBSTITUTE POSITIONS 

."' •• fI •• * CERTIFICA TlON OF THE BOARD SECRETARY "'.*"' ''''''*''' 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing Resolutions were duly adopted by the Springfield Township 
Board of Education, by the vote below indicated , at the Regular Meeting held on Tuesday December 
17, 2019 in the Media Center at the Springfield School, 2146 Jacksonville-Jobstown Road, Jobstown, 
New Jersey. 

Board of Education Member Mtn Snd Yea Nay Abn Abs Nvt* 
1 Mr. Bucs X 1 
2 Mr. Madia X X 2 
3 Mrs. Murtaugh-Frey X 3 
4 Mr. Pantano X 4 
5 Mr. Hale X 5 

6 Mr. Walker X 6 
7 Mr. Ramalho X 7 
8 Mr. Eaton, Vice President X X 8 
9 Mrs. Lippincott, President X 9 

- - -287 Legend. Min - Motion, Snd - Second. Aye Aye , Nay - Nay, Abn - Abstain, Abs Absent. Nvt Not Voting 
288 Not Voting due to Conflict. Quorum = 5 
289 
290 
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296 
297 
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309 
310 
31 1 

312 
313 
314 
315 
316 
3 17 
318 

CURRICULUM & TECHNOLOGY 

a) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-119 
APPROVE TRAVEL AND RELATED EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT 

***"**"" CERTIFICA TlON OF THE BOARD SECRETARY ******** 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Springfield Township 
Board of Education, by the vote below indicated, at the Regular Meeting held on Tuesday December 
17, 2019 in the Media Center at the Springfield School , 21 46 Jacksonville-Jobstown Road, Jobstown, 
New Jersey. 

Board of Education Member Mtn Snd Yea Nay Abn 

1 Mr. Bucs X X 
2 Mr. Madia X X 

3 Mrs. Murtaugh-Frey X 

4 Mr. Pantano 

5 Mr. Hale X 
6 Mr. Wa lker X 

7 Mr. Ramalho 

8 Mr. Eaton, Vice President X 
9 Mrs. Lippincott, President X 

- - - -Legend. Min - Motion, Snd - Second, Aye - Aye , Nay Nay, Abn - Abstain, Abs - Absent, Nvt - Not Voting 
Not Voting due to Conflict. Quorum = 5 

Abs Nvt* 

1 
2 
3 

X 4 
5 
6 

X 7 
8 
9 

9 



319 

320 
321 
322 
323 
324 
325 
326 
327 
328 
329 
330 
33 1 
332 
333 
334 
335 
336 
337 

338 
339 
340 
341 
342 

POLICIES & PROCEDURES 

a) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351 -120 
APPROVE AMENDMENTS UPON SECOND READING & ADOPTION 

b) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-121 
APPROVE SPECIAL EDUCATION PARENT ADVOCACY GROUP (SEPAG) 

******** CERTIFICA TlON OF THE BOARD SECRETARY ******** 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing Resolutions were duly adopted by the Springfield Township 
Board of Education, by the vote below indicated, at the Regular Meeting held on Tuesday December 
17, 2019 in the Media Center at the Springfield School, 2146 Jacksonville-Jobstown Road , Jobstown, 
New Jersey. 

Board of Education Member Mtn Snd Yea Nay Abn 

1 Mr. Bucs X 
2 Mr. Madia X X 
3 Mrs. Murtaugh-Frey X 
4 Mr. Pantano 
5 Mr. Hale X X 
6 Mr. Walker X 
7 Mr. Ramalho 
8 Mr. Eaton, Vice President X 
9 Mrs. Lippincott, President X 

- - - -Legend. Min Motion, Snd Second, Aye - Aye, Nay - Nay, Abn - Abstain, Abs Absent, Nvt - Not Voting 
Not Voting due to Conflict. Quorum = 5 

Abs Nvt* 
1 
2 

3 
X 4 

5 
6 

X 7 
8 
9 
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344 
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365 
366 
367 
368 
369 
370 
371 
372 
373 
374 
375 

376 
377 
378 

FACILITIES, SECURITY & TRANSPORTATION 

a) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-122 
APPROVE MONTHLY FIRE & SECURITY DRILLS 

b) RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-123 
APPROVE USE OF FACILITIES 

CERTIFICATION OF THE BOARD SECRETARY ******** 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing Resolutions were duly adopted by the Springfield Township 
Board of Education, by the vote below indicated, at the Regular Meeting held on Tuesday December 
17, 2019 in the Media Cenler at the Springfield School, 2146 Jacksonville-Jobstown Road, Jobstown, 
New Jersey. 

Mr. Bues - Did we get everything squared away for the certificate of insurance? 

Mr. Vaughn read the added provisional language of the resolution regarding the certificate of insurance 
not being received as of date. 

Board of Education Member Mtn Snd Yea Nay Abn 

1 Mr. Bucs X X 
2 Mr. Madia X X 
3 Mrs. Murtaugh-Frey X 
4 Mr. Pantano 

5 Mr. Hale X 
6 Mr. Walker X 
7 Mr. Ramalho 
8 Mr. Eaton, Vice President X 
9 Mrs. Lippincott, President X 

-Legend. Min - Mollon, Snd Second, Aye Aye, Nay - Nay, Abn Abstain, Abs Absent, Nvt - Not Vollng 
Not Voting due to Conflict. Quorum = 5 

\ 

Abs Nvt* 

1 
2 
3 

X 4 
5 
6 

X 7 
8 
9 
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379 
BOARD FORUM - UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

380 
381 NONE. 
382 

BOARD FORUM - NEW BUSINESS 

383 
384 NONE. 
385 

PUBLIC COMMENT #2 - SHALL NOT EXCEED THIRTY (30) MINUTES 

386 
387 Mrs. Milich - Asked aboul the resolution for the use of facilities and certificate of insurance. Mrs. Milich 
388 also commented that next year second grade will be very large. I also want to bring up the fabulous green 
389 shirts. Mrs. Milich commented that she came up with the graphic that is on facebook and has taught her 
390 child the meaning behind it and supports the teachers. It is a way of saying thank you. I just wanted to 
391 make that known. 
392 
393 Mr. Vaughn noted that there will be 38 students and there is a plan. A budget will 
394 drive the decision. Mr. Vaughn also noted that he does not want 38 students in 
395 one class. 
396 
397 Mrs. Seitz - I just want to say when we teach our kids, we have two rules. The first is that all members of 
398 Springfield will respect our school. The second rule is that all members of Springfield will repair the 
399 damages when rule number 1 is broken. I believe there are certain members of the board that treat us 
400 with disrespect and it hurts morale. I don 't know how we can repair the harm, but we have to try because 
401 we do not like feeling this way. You have a ton of highly effective teachers here; you do not get that 
402 everywhere. At the table, we were called ineffective. I'm not sure where we go from here, but we need to 
403 get it done and move forward. 
404 
405 Mrs. Lippincott - I would like to take a moment and thank a six year member for his service, Mr. Madia. 
406 It has been an honor to work with you. You have worked tirelessly to make sure everyone is heard and it 
407 has been a privi lege to have served on the board with you . 
408 
409 

410 
411 
412 
413 
414 
415 
416 
417 
418 
419 
420 
42 1 
422 
423 
424 
425 

MOTION TO ADJOURN TIME: 

Mr. Hale made the motion to adjourn. Mr. Bucs seconded. 

Upon voice vote, all members present voted in the affirmative. 

******** CERTIFICATION OF THE BOARD SECRETARY "' •• "'* ••• 

SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

8:07 P.M. 

D~ 
Secretary to the Board 

{SEAL} 
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426 TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

m RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-1 01 
429 RESOLUTION ACCEPTING ENROLLMENT STATISTICS 
430 AS PART OF THE REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS AS OF NOVEMBER 2019 
431 
432 
433 WHEREAS, the Board of Education recognizes the importance of maintaining accurate registers for 
434 all students enrolled in the Springfield Township School District; and 
435 
436 WHEREAS, the Board of Education also relies on accurate enrollment counts for such reports as the 
437 Application for State School Aid Report, the annual Budget Statements, the annual December 1" Special 
438 Education Report, Fall Enrollment Report and the Average Daily Attendance Report; and 
439 
440 WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Schools has received and compiled school registers from each of 
441 the schools in the School District which have been cross-checked with active home room rosters and 
442 Child Study Team class listings with the resulting summary table being generated: 

443 
444 

445 
446 
447 

448 

Expense Account # 

1-105-100-101-101 -1 05 

1-110-100-101-1 01-110 

1-120-100-101-1 01-401 

1-120-100-101-101-402 

1-120-100-101-101-403 

1-120-100-101-101-404 

1-120-100-101-101-405 

1-130-100-101-101-406 

1-212-100-101-101-100 

1-21 5-100-101-101-100 

1-000-100-56X-60X-XXX 

Grade Level/Program 

Pre-School Regular 

Kindergarten 

First Grade 

Second Grade 

Third Grade 

Fourth Grade 

Fifth Grade 

Sixth Grade 

Multiple Disabled 

Pre-School Disabled PT 

Out-of-District Placement 

TOTAL 

Count Count Difference 
June 30,2019 November 30,2019 

19 18 -1 

38 39 +1 

23 37 +14 

27 25 -2 

24 28 +4 

28 22 -6 

32 29 -3 

26 35 +9 

4 6 +2 

7 7 0 

2 3 +1 

230 249 +19 
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449 

450 
451 
452 
453 
454 
455 
456 
457 
458 
459 
460 
461 
462 
463 
464 
465 
466 
467 
468 

Month Enrollment 

~ June 2019 230 

July 2019 234 +4 

August 2019 246 +12 

September 2019 246 0 

October 2019 249 +3 

November 2019 249 0 

December 2019 

January 2020 

February 2020 

March 2020 

April 2020 

May 2020 

June 2020 

July 2020 

;and 

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of Burlington, 
. State of New Jersey, that the above enrollment report is hereby accepted upon the certification of the Superintendent 

of Schools. 

********** ********** ***"'**"*** 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 

J I 

{SEAL} 
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469 TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
470 

471 RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-1 02 
472 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MONTHLY HARASSMENT, INTIMIDATION & BULLYING REPORT 
473 FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2019 
474 PURSUANT TO BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY 5512 
475 
476 WHEREAS, the Springfield Township Board of Education believes that a safe and civil environment in 
477 school is necessary for students to learn and achieve high academic standards. Since students learn by 
478 example, school administrators, faculty, staff, and volunteers are required to demonstrate appropriate 
479 behavior, treating others with civility and respect, and refusing to tolerate harassment, intimidation or 
480 bullying. Harassment, intimidation or bullying, like other disruptive or violent behaviors, is conduct that 
481 disrupts both a student's ability to learn and a school's ability to educate its students in a safe 
482 environment. Therefore, the school district will not tolerate acts of harassment, intimidation or bullying; 
483 
484 WHEREAS, harassment, intimidation or bullying is defined as any gesture, any written, verbal or 
485 physical act, or any electronic communication, whether it be a single incident or a series of incidents, that 
486 is reasonably perceived as being motivated either by any actual or perceived characteristic, such as race, 
487 color, religion, ancestry, national origin , gender, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or a 
488 mental, physical or sensory disability, or by any other distinguishing characteristic, that takes place on 
489 school grounds, at any school-sponsored function or on a school bus, or off school grounds, in 
490 accordance with law, that substantially disrupts or interferes with the orderly operation of the school or the 
491 rights of other students, and that: 
492 
493 A reasonable person should know, under the circumstances, will have the effect of physically or 
494 emotionally harming a student or damaging the students property, or placing a student in reasonable fear 
495 of physical or emotional harm to his/her person or damage to his/her property; or has the effect of 
496 insulting or demeaning any student or group of students; or creates a hostile educational environment for 
497 the student by interfering with the students education or by severely or pervasively causing physical or 
498 emotional harm to the student; and 
499 
500 WHEREAS, the results of each investigation shall be reported to the board of education no later than 
501 the date of the next board meeting following the completion of the investigation, and include: 
502 1. Any services provided; 
503 2. Training established; 
504 3. Discipline imposed; or 
505 4. Other action taken or recommended by the chief school administrator; and 
506 
507 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
508 Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the Superintendent of Schools reports the results of the following 
509 harassment, intimidation or bullying incidents for the month of NOVEMBER 2019: 
510 

511 
512 
513 
514 
515 
516 
517 

School Location 

Springfield Elementary School 

# Cases Reported # Cases Confirmed 

1 1 

Secretary to the Board 
{SEAL} 
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518 
519 

520 
521 
522 
523 
524 
525 
526 
527 
528 
529 
530 
531 
532 
533 
534 
535 
536 
537 
538 
539 
540 
541 
542 
543 
544 
545 
546 
547 
548 
549 

TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-1 03 
RESOLUTION CERTIFYING DEPOSIT INTO RESERVE ACCOUNTS 

PREVIOUSLY ESTABLISHED BY THE DISTRICT 

WHEREAS, the Township of Springfield Board of Education previously approved resolutions #18/19-
RM-169-126, #18/19-RM-169-127 and #18/19-RM-169-130 allowing for the deposit of surplus funds into 
the Maintenance Reserve, Emergency Reserve and Capital Reserve accounts at year-end ; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education wishes to approve a deposit of $53,961 into the Maintenance 
Reserve account as of the June 30, 2019 year end, in accordance with the above previously approved 
resolutions. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the Business Administrator shall deposit $53,961 into the 
Maintenance Reserve account as of the June 30, 2019 year end. 

** •••• "''''''''. .*"'.,,**.*. 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 

{SEAL} 

16 



550 
551 

552 
553 
554 
555 
556 
557 
558 
559 
560 
561 
562 
563 
564 
565 
566 
567 
568 
569 
570 
571 
572 
573 
574 
575 
576 
577 
578 
579 
580 
581 
582 
583 
584 
585 
586 

! 

TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351 -1 04 
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ANTICIPATED REVENUE REPORT 

. OF THE BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR/SECRETARY TO THE BOARD 
FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2019 PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 6:23-2.11(c)2 

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Administrative Code, Title 6, Chapter 20, requires that the board 
secretary report monthly to the board of education changes in anticipated revenue amounts and sources; 
and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the attached revenue statement reports change in anticipated 
revenue is hereby acknowledged and accepted as compliance with N.JAC. 6:20-2.11 (c)2. 

"***"**""* """""""""" ********** 

MONTHLY CERTIFICATION OF THE SECRETARY TO THE BOARD 
REPORT ON CHANGES IN ANTICIPATED REVENUE 

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 6:20-2.11 (c)2, I report the following NOVEMBER 2019 changes in anticipated 
revenue amounts and sources as noted on the submitted revenue report. 

********** ********** 

David Gorski 
. Secretary to the Board 

{SEAL} 
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                                                     Springfield Township BOE                                          Date-driven

November 30, 2019 (Sat)                                R E V E N U E   R E P O R T           Account Number Order           Page   1
Budget Year: 2020                                                                                           (2019/12/02-Mon-03:45pm)
   GENERAL FUND
                                    A/U   GL1    GL2    Anticipated         Revised          Earned        Receipts         Balance
                                                            Revenue    Ant. Revenue         Revenue

10-1210-000  LOCAL TAX LEVY            10-121         $3,270,666.00   $3,270,666.00   $1,907,888.50   $1,362,777.50            $.00
   *       Total: AD VALOREM TAXES                    $3,270,666.00   $3,270,666.00   $1,907,888.50   $1,362,777.50            $.00

10-1310-000  TUIT PRESCHOOL                              $20,000.00      $20,000.00            $.00      $19,641.00         $359.00
10-1310-002  TUIT GRD2                                         $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
10-1310-006  TUIT GRD6                                         $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
10-1310-00K  TUIT KINDERGARTEN                                 $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
   *       Total: TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS               $20,000.00      $20,000.00            $.00      $19,641.00         $359.00

10-1320-000  TUIT OTH LEA                                      $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
   *       Total: TUITION OTH LEA IN STATE                     $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00

10-1510-000  INVEST INT                                      $30.00          $30.00            $.00      $10,793.96      $10,763.96-
   *       Total: INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS                    $30.00          $30.00            $.00      $10,793.96      $10,763.96-

10-1511-000  CAP RESRV INT                    10-116        $150.00         $150.00            $.00         $482.62         $332.62-
   *       Total:                                           $150.00         $150.00            $.00         $482.62         $332.62-

10-1512-000  MAINT RESRV INT                  10-117        $150.00         $150.00            $.00         $381.06         $231.06-
   *       Total:                                           $150.00         $150.00            $.00         $381.06         $231.06-

10-1980-000  REFUND P/Y EXP                                    $.00            $.00            $.00       $2,159.30       $2,159.30-
   *       Total: REFUND-PRIOR YEAR EXPEND                     $.00            $.00            $.00       $2,159.30       $2,159.30-

10-1990-000  MISC RECPTS                                 $24,500.00      $24,500.00            $.00       $4,578.24      $19,921.76
10-1990-001  LEAD TESTING REIMB.                               $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
10-1990-002  PERS REFUND                                       $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
   *       Total: MISCELLANEOUS                          $24,500.00      $24,500.00            $.00       $4,578.24      $19,921.76

10-3121-000  TRANSPORT AID             10-141           $139,769.00     $139,769.00     $103,303.80      $36,465.20            $.00
   *       Total:                                       $139,769.00     $139,769.00     $103,303.80      $36,465.20            $.00

10-3131-000  XTRAORDINARY AID                                  $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
   *       Total: EXTRAORDINARY AID                            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00

10-3132-000  SPECIAL ED AID            10-141           $159,516.00     $159,516.00     $117,898.85      $41,617.15            $.00
   *       Total:                                       $159,516.00     $159,516.00     $117,898.85      $41,617.15            $.00

10-3176-000  EQUALIZATION AID          10-141           $709,768.00     $709,768.00     $524,592.21     $185,175.79            $.00
   *       Total:                                       $709,768.00     $709,768.00     $524,592.21     $185,175.79            $.00

10-3177-000  SECURITY AID              10-141            $22,357.00      $22,357.00      $16,524.14       $5,832.86            $.00
   *       Total:                                        $22,357.00      $22,357.00      $16,524.14       $5,832.86            $.00

10-3178-000  ADJUSTMENT AID            10-141                  $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00



                                                     Springfield Township BOE                                          Date-driven

November 30, 2019 (Sat)                                R E V E N U E   R E P O R T           Account Number Order           Page   2
Budget Year: 2020                                                                                           (2019/12/02-Mon-03:45pm)
   GENERAL FUND
                                    A/U   GL1    GL2    Anticipated         Revised          Earned        Receipts         Balance
                                                            Revenue    Ant. Revenue         Revenue

   *       Total:                                              $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00

10-3181-000  PARCC READI AID           10-141                  $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
   *       Total:                                              $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00

10-3182-000  PER PUPIL GROW AID        10-141                  $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
   *       Total:                                              $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00

10-3183-000  PROF LEARN/COMM AID       10-141                  $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
   *       Total:                                              $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00

10-4200-000  MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT                       $8,481.00       $8,481.00            $.00            $.00       $8,481.00
   *       Total: UNREST GRANT FED THUR ST                $8,481.00       $8,481.00            $.00            $.00       $8,481.00

 ***       Total: GENERAL FUND                        $4,355,387.00   $4,355,387.00   $2,670,207.50   $1,669,904.68      $15,274.82



                                                     Springfield Township BOE                                          Date-driven

November 30, 2019 (Sat)                                R E V E N U E   R E P O R T           Account Number Order           Page   3
Budget Year: 2020                                                                                           (2019/12/02-Mon-03:45pm)
   SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
                                    A/U   GL1    GL2    Anticipated         Revised          Earned        Receipts         Balance
                                                            Revenue    Ant. Revenue         Revenue

20-1001-000  BC JIF                                            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
20-1001-DEF  JIF DEF REV                      20-481           $.00            $.00            $.00       $1,500.00       $1,500.00-
   *       Total:                                              $.00            $.00            $.00       $1,500.00       $1,500.00-

20-1999-001  LOCAL - ART DEPT                                  $.00            $.00            $.00         $100.00         $100.00-
20-1999-002  LOCAL - MUSIC DEPT                                $.00            $.00            $.00         $100.00         $100.00-
20-1999-003  LOCAL - GARDEN                                    $.00            $.00            $.00          $50.00          $50.00-
   *       Total:                                              $.00            $.00            $.00         $250.00         $250.00-

20-4411-231  T1A                                         $35,500.00      $39,233.00            $.00            $.00      $39,233.00
20-4411-DEF  TITLE I DEF REV                  20-481           $.00            $.00            $.00           $1.43           $1.43-
   *       Total: TITLE I - PART A                       $35,500.00      $39,233.00            $.00           $1.43      $39,231.57

20-4420-232  IDEA BSC                                    $58,150.00      $80,303.00            $.00            $.00      $80,303.00
   *       Total: I.D.E.A. PART B                        $58,150.00      $80,303.00            $.00            $.00      $80,303.00

20-4421-251  IDEA PSD                                          $.00       $5,923.00            $.00            $.00       $5,923.00
   *       Total: I.D.E.A. PART B BASIC                        $.00       $5,923.00            $.00            $.00       $5,923.00

20-4451-270  T2A                                          $5,900.00       $7,316.00            $.00            $.00       $7,316.00
20-4451-DEF  TITLE II DEF REVQ                20-481           $.00            $.00            $.00            $.50            $.50-
   *       Total: TITLE II-A/TITLE II-D                   $5,900.00       $7,316.00            $.00            $.50       $7,315.50

20-4471-280  T4A                                          $8,000.00      $13,044.00            $.00            $.00      $13,044.00
20-4471-DEF  TITLE IV DEF REV                 20-481           $.00            $.00            $.00            $.05            $.05-
   *       Total: DFSCA ENTITLEMENTS                      $8,000.00      $13,044.00            $.00            $.05      $13,043.95

20-4500-450  REAP                                        $20,000.00      $22,860.48            $.00            $.00      $22,860.48
20-4500-DEF  REAP DEF REV                     20-481           $.00            $.00            $.00         $631.03         $631.03-
   *       Total: OTHER RESTR. GRANTS-IN-AID FED         $20,000.00      $22,860.48            $.00         $631.03      $22,229.45

 ***       Total: SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS                 $127,550.00     $168,679.48            $.00       $2,383.01     $166,296.47



                                                     Springfield Township BOE                                          Date-driven

November 30, 2019 (Sat)                                R E V E N U E   R E P O R T           Account Number Order           Page   4
Budget Year: 2020                                                                                           (2019/12/02-Mon-03:45pm)
   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
                                    A/U   GL1    GL2    Anticipated         Revised          Earned        Receipts         Balance
                                                            Revenue    Ant. Revenue         Revenue

30-1510-000  INVEST INT                                        $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
   *       Total: INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS                      $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00

30-3200-000  SDA GRANT                                         $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
   *       Total: RESTRICTED ENTITLEMENTS                      $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00

 ***       Total: CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS                       $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00



                                                     Springfield Township BOE                                          Date-driven

November 30, 2019 (Sat)                                R E V E N U E   R E P O R T           Account Number Order           Page   5
Budget Year: 2020                                                                                           (2019/12/02-Mon-03:45pm)
   DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
                                    A/U   GL1    GL2    Anticipated         Revised          Earned        Receipts         Balance
                                                            Revenue    Ant. Revenue         Revenue

40-1210-000  LOCAL TAX LEVY            40-121           $128,919.00     $128,919.00      $63,297.00      $65,622.00            $.00
   *       Total: AD VALOREM TAXES                      $128,919.00     $128,919.00      $63,297.00      $65,622.00            $.00

40-1510-000  DEBT SERVICE INTEREST                             $.00            $.00            $.00       $1,073.29       $1,073.29-
   *       Total: INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS                      $.00            $.00            $.00       $1,073.29       $1,073.29-

 ***       Total: DEBT SERVICE FUNDS                    $128,919.00     $128,919.00      $63,297.00      $66,695.29       $1,073.29-



                                                     Springfield Township BOE                                          Date-driven

November 30, 2019 (Sat)                                R E V E N U E   R E P O R T           Account Number Order           Page   6
Budget Year: 2020                                                                                           (2019/12/02-Mon-03:45pm)
   ENTERPRISE FUNDS
                                    A/U   GL1    GL2    Anticipated         Revised          Earned        Receipts         Balance
                                                            Revenue    Ant. Revenue         Revenue

60-1310-000  SUMMER CAMP TUITION                               $.00       $7,000.00            $.00         $900.00       $6,100.00
60-1310-DEF  SUMMER CAMP TUITION DE           60-481           $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
   *       Total: TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS                     $.00       $7,000.00            $.00         $900.00       $6,100.00

 ***       Total: ENTERPRISE FUNDS                             $.00       $7,000.00            $.00         $900.00       $6,100.00



                                                     Springfield Township BOE                                          Date-driven

November 30, 2019 (Sat)                                R E V E N U E   R E P O R T           Account Number Order           Page   7
Budget Year: 2020                                                                                           (2019/12/02-Mon-03:45pm)

                                    A/U   GL1    GL2    Anticipated         Revised          Earned        Receipts         Balance
                                                            Revenue    Ant. Revenue         Revenue

62-1510-000  CAFE INT                                          $.00            $.00            $.00          $52.51          $52.51-
   *       Total: INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS                      $.00            $.00            $.00          $52.51          $52.51-

62-1611-000  STDNT LUNCH SALES                                 $.00      $16,000.00            $.00       $4,523.69      $11,476.31
   *       Total: DAILY SALES-LUNCH PROG                       $.00      $16,000.00            $.00       $4,523.69      $11,476.31

62-1630-000  SPECIAL EVENTS RECEIPT                            $.00            $.00            $.00         $125.00         $125.00-
   *       Total: SPECIAL FUNCTIONS                            $.00            $.00            $.00         $125.00         $125.00-

62-1640-000  SAFE SAVE                                         $.00      $26,000.00            $.00       $8,196.90      $17,803.10
   *       Total:                                              $.00      $26,000.00            $.00       $8,196.90      $17,803.10

62-1990-000  INTERFUND SUBSIDY                                 $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
   *       Total: MISCELLANEOUS                                $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00

62-3220-000  NJ LUNCH REIMB                                    $.00       $3,400.00            $.00          $80.00       $3,320.00
   *       Total: STATE SCHOOL LUNCH PROG                      $.00       $3,400.00            $.00          $80.00       $3,320.00

62-4461-000  US BRKFST REIMB                                   $.00       $3,800.00            $.00         $475.81       $3,324.19
   *       Total: SCHOOL BREAKFASK PROGRAM                     $.00       $3,800.00            $.00         $475.81       $3,324.19

62-4462-000  US LUNCH REIMB                                    $.00      $10,000.00            $.00       $1,701.08       $8,298.92
62-4462-222                                                    $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
   *       Total: NAT SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM                     $.00      $10,000.00            $.00       $1,701.08       $8,298.92

62-4464-000  US HHFKA REIMB                                    $.00         $800.00            $.00         $102.65         $697.35
   *       Total: OTHER NUTRITION PROGRAMS                     $.00         $800.00            $.00         $102.65         $697.35

 ***       Total:                                              $.00      $60,000.00            $.00      $15,257.64      $44,742.36



                                                     Springfield Township BOE                                          Date-driven

November 30, 2019 (Sat)                                R E V E N U E   R E P O R T           Account Number Order           Page   8
Budget Year: 2020                                                                                           (2019/12/02-Mon-03:45pm)
   AGENCY FUNDS
                                    A/U   GL1    GL2    Anticipated         Revised          Earned        Receipts         Balance
                                                            Revenue    Ant. Revenue         Revenue

90-1990-000  TRANSFER PAYROLL                                  $.00            $.00            $.00     $373,994.43     $373,994.43-
   *       Total: MISCELLANEOUS                                $.00            $.00            $.00     $373,994.43     $373,994.43-

 ***       Total: AGENCY FUNDS                                 $.00            $.00            $.00     $373,994.43     $373,994.43-
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November 30, 2019 (Sat)                                R E V E N U E   R E P O R T           Account Number Order           Page   9
Budget Year: 2020                                                                                           (2019/12/02-Mon-03:45pm)

                                    A/U   GL1    GL2    Anticipated         Revised          Earned        Receipts         Balance
                                                            Revenue    Ant. Revenue         Revenue

95-1990-000  HOME AND SCHOOL                                   $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00
   *       Total: MISCELLANEOUS                                $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00

 ***       Total:                                              $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00

           Total: ALL Funds (including Transfers)     $4,611,856.00   $4,719,985.48   $2,733,504.50   $2,129,135.05     $142,654.07-

                      Less: Transfers                          $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00            $.00

     Grand Total: ALL Funds (less Transfers)          $4,611,856.00   $4,719,985.48   $2,733,504.50   $2,129,135.05     $142,654.07-



587 TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
588 

589 RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-1 05 
590 RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THAT ANY REMITTANCE TO PURCHASE ORDERS 
591 GREATER THAN THE APPROVED PURCHASE ORDER AMOUNT SHALL BE DETAILED 
592 THROUGH THE APPROVAL OF THE MONTHLY CREDITIDISBURSEMENT REPORT PURSUANT TO 
593 N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-6.10 AND THAT THE BELOW REPORT IS FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2019 
594 
595 WHEREAS. N.J.A.C.6A:23A-6.10 provides that "a school district and county vocational school board shall adopt a 
596 policy establishing the approval process for any remittance of payment fOf invoice amounts greater than the approved 
597 purchase order"; and 
598 
599 WHEREAS, the policy shall require the Business Administrator/Secretary to the Board to identify and investigate, if 
600 necessary, the reason for any increase to a purchase order. If it is found that such an increased is warranted, the 
601 Business Administrator/Secretary to the Board shall either approve a revision to the original purchase order with the 
602 reason noted, approve the issuance of a supplemental purchase order for the difference, Of cancel the original 
603 purchase order and issue a new purchase order. If it is found that such an increase is not warranted, the purchase 
604 order shall be canceled and the goods returned. In no instance shall an adjustment be made to a purchase order that 
605 changes the purpose or vendor of the original purchase order or a bid award price; and 
606 
607 WHEREAS, the Business Administrator/Secretary to the Board shall review, on a monthly basis, edits/change 
608 reports, in particular the CrediUDisbursement Report, listing all payments made in excess of the originally approved 
609 purchase order amount to ensure that all payments are properly made are properly authorized prior to the 
610 commitment of any bill list disbursements; and 
611 
612 WHEREAS, a Credit-Disbursement Report has been developed by the School Distric!"s accounting software vendor, 
613 Asbury Park Computer Center, & said report is attached which details any changes in purchase order amounts; and 
614 
615 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of Burlington. 
616 State of New Jersey, that attached NOVEMBER 2019 Credit-Disbursement Report detailing the changes is hereby 
617 approved and that any and all adjustments against Board of Education obligations therein enumerated for equipment. 
618 material and supplies, furnished and delivered and for work done and performed and certified as correct by the 
619 , Secretary of the Board of Education, and when funds are available; and 

,620 
621 BE /T FURTHER RESOL VED that the following summary details any and all adjustments to purchase orders 
622 disbursed during the month: 
623 

Account # PO# Vendor # Liquidated Paid Excess % 
-

None 

624 

Reason For Excess: N/A 

625 
626 ; and 
627 
628 BE IT F/NALL Y RESOL VED that a copy of the above Report shall be placed in the permanent minutes of the Board 
629 of Education. 

631 <~ 630 ~ 
632 ~ 
633 Secretary to the Board 
634 {SEAL} 
635 

18 
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Budget Year: 2020

                         Total for    Fund :                                                        .00           .00            .00
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                                                     Springfield Township BOE
November 30, 2019 (Sat)                          Excess > 9% Disbursement Report - Current                                 Page    1
Budget Year: 2020

                          Resolved that the adjustments against the Board Of Education as herein
                          enumerated for equipment, material, and supplies, furnished and
                          delivered and for work done and performed, and certified as correct by the
                          Secretary of the Board Of Education be and the same are ordered paid when
                          approved by the Finance Committee, and when funds are available.

                 Fund Name                 Program Name               Invoices         Current            Reserve

                                                                          0
                                                                          0

              Grand Totals                                                                 .00 (+)                 =             .00

                         ----------------------------------------

     President

                         ----------------------------------------

     Board Member

                         ----------------------------------------

     Board Member
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TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-1 06 
RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THAT NO ADVERTISED APPROPRIATION 

EXCEEDS THE TEN PERCENT (10%) TRANSFER LIMIT 
FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2019 

ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO PUBLIC LAW 2004, C. 73 
AND RECOGNIZING THE SUBMISSION TO THE EXECUTIVE COUNTY BUSINESS OFFICIAL 

A REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER THAT EXCEED TEN PERCENT 

WHEREAS. Public Law 2004, C. 73 requires New Jersey Department of Education Commissioner 
approval of transfers in any general fund account greater than ten percent (10%) on a cumulative basis; 
and 

WHEREAS, a report has been developed by the School District's accounting software vendor, Asbury 
Park Computer Center and said report is attached herein; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
Burlington, State of New Jersey, that attached NOVEMBER 2019 monthly transfer report detailing the 
percentage change in transfers is hereby approved; and 

BE IT FINALL Y RESOLVED that a copy of the report shall be placed in the permanent minutes of the 
Board of Education. 

•••••• * •• * ********** 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 

{SEAL} 
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                                                     Springfield Township BOE
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Budget Year: 2020                                       Detail of Transfers                                 (2019/12/02-Mon-03:56pm)
                                                          For  November

                                     Account            Original   Transfer from Budget for Use     Cum. to Date           YTD
                                      Number              Budget   Prior Year PO     In 10% Calc   Net Transfers       % Change

INSTRUCTION
 REGULAR PROGRAMS-INSTRUCTION     11-1XX-100-XXX    1,279,614.00        3,927.00    1,283,541.00            0.00            0.00
 SPECIAL ED-BASIC SKILLS/REM. &   11-2XX-100-XXX      650,161.00            0.00      650,161.00       22,200.00            3.41
 INSTR. & OTHER STUDENT RELATED   11-000-216,217
 & EXTRAORDINARY SUPPORT SERVICE
 VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS-LOCAL-INSTR  11-3XX-100-XXX            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
 SCHOOL-SPON. CO/EXTRA-CURR. ACT  11-4XX-100-XXX       12,000.00            0.00       12,000.00            0.00            0.00
 ATHLETICS & OTHER INSTR. PROGRA
 SALARIES - OTHER                 11-4XX-200-XXX            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
 COMMUNITY PROGRAMS/SERVICES OPE  11-800-330-XXX            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES:
 INSTRUCTION                      11-000-100-XXX       43,430.00            0.00       43,430.00       69,364.00          159.71
 STUDENT SUPP SRV-ATT. & SOCIAL   11-000-211.,222     485,094.00            0.00      485,094.00           56.00            0.01
 HEALTH, OTHER SUPP.SRVS-REGULAR
 EDUCATION MEDIA SEERVICS/SCHOOL
 IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SERV  11-000-221,223       82,252.00            0.00       82,252.00            0.00            0.00
 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINING SE
 SUPPORT SERVICES-GENERAL ADMINI  11-000-230-XXX      206,872.00            0.00      206,872.00          725.00-           0.35-
 SUPPORT SERVICES-SCHOOL ADMINIS  11-000-240-XXX            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
 CENTRAL SVCS & ADMIN INFO TECHN  11-000-25X-XXX      145,110.00            0.00      145,110.00        3,669.00            2.53
 INCREASE IN MAINTENANCE RESERVE      10-606                0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
 OPERATION AND MAINT. OF PLANT S  11-000-26X-XXX      412,674.00       12,000.00      424,674.00            0.00            0.00
 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  11-000-270-XXX      263,367.00            0.00      263,367.00            0.00            0.00
 INCREASE IN SALE/LEASE-BACK RES      10-605                0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
 BUSINESS AND OTHER SUPPORT SERV  11-000-29X-XXX            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
 PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BE  11-XXX-XXX-2XX    1,088,327.00            0.00    1,088,327.00            0.00            0.00
 FOOD SERVICES                    11-000-310-XXX            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
 TOTAL UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURE                    2,727,126.00       12,000.00    2,739,126.00       72,364.00            2.64
 TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE                      4,668,901.00       15,927.00    4,684,828.00       94,564.00            2.02
CAPITAL OUTLAY
 INCREASE IN CAPITAL RESERVE          10-604                0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
 INTREST DEPOSIT TO CAPITAL RESE      10-604                0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
 EQUIPMENT                        12-XXX-XXX-73X            0.00       13,299.04       13,299.04            0.00            0.00
INSTRUCTION
 CAPITAL RESERVE-TRANSFER TO CAP  12-000-4XX-931            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
 CAPITAL RESERVE-TRANSFER TO DEB  12-000-4XX-932            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
 FACILITIES ACQUISITION AND CONS  12-000-4XX-XXX        1,375.00            0.00        1,375.00            0.00            0.00
 Total Capital Outlay                                   1,375.00       13,299.04       14,674.04            0.00            0.00
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Budget Year: 2020                                       Detail of Transfers                                 (2019/12/02-Mon-03:56pm)
                                                          For  November

                                     Account            Original   Transfer from Budget for Use     Cum. to Date           YTD
                                      Number              Budget   Prior Year PO     In 10% Calc   Net Transfers       % Change

 TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS            13-XXX-XXX-XXX            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
   TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO CHAPTER   10-000-1XX-56X            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
   GENERAL FUND CONTR. TO WHOLE   10-000-520-930            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00
 GENERAL FUND GRAND TOTAL                           4,670,276.00       29,226.04    4,699,502.04       94,564.00            2.01



674 TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
675 

676 RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-351-1 07 
677 
678 RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE EWEG REIMBURSEMENT REQUESTS 
679 FOR THE MONTH ENDING NOVEMBER 2019 
680 
681 WHEREAS, when the district is a sub-grantee of grants awarded by the Federal government to the 
682 State of New Jersey the district shall submit reimbursement requests using the Electronic Web-Enabled 
683 Grant (EWEG) System. Expenditures must be supported by documentation at the sub-grantee level. 
684 Documentation for salary expenditures will be according to the applicable federal circular. Expenditures 
685 must be for allowable costs. Expenditures must be related to the sub-grantee's cost 
686 objectives. Expenditures will be reviewed to determine that: 
687 
688 A. Adequate description of expenditures is provided; 
689 B. No new budget category is created; and 
690 C. Reimbursement does not exceed the allowable threshold for an amendment as a result of 
691 cumulative transfers among expenditure categories; and 
692 
693 WHEREAS, Reimbursement requests wi ll be certified by the board as being in accordance with 
694 approved grant applications as evidenced by the review of a monthly disbursement report. EWEG 
695 reimbursement requests will meet New Jersey Department of Education timelines and deadlines; and 
696 
697 WHEREAS, the Business Administrator/Secretary to the Board has submits to the Board the following 
698 summary for the period ending NOVEMBER 2019 for review and certification; and 
699 

YEAR ACCT GRANT FUNC OBJ DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TOTAL 

18-19 231 TITLE1A 100 101 SALARIES OF TEACHERS 

610 GENERAL SUPPLIES 

TOTAL 100 SERIES 

, f, 

200 200 PERSONAL SRV EMP BENEF 

500 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES 

TOTAL 200 SERIES 

MONTHLY TOTAL 

18-19 250 IDEA BSC 100 565 TUIT COUNTY SPEC SERV 

565 TUIT COUNTY SPEC SERV (ESY) 

TOTAL 100 SERIES 

200 300 PURCH PROFfTECH SVS 



700 
701 

18-1 9 

18-19 

18-1 9 

18-1 9 

18-19 

251 

270 

270 

450 

450 

IDEA PSD 

TITLE 2A 

TITLE 4A 

REAP 

REAP 

TOTAL 200 SERIES 

MONTHLY TOTAL 

100 565 TUIT COUNTY SPEC SERV 

TOTAL 100 SERIES 

MONTHLY TOTAL 

200 300 PURCH ED/PROFfTECH SVS 

TOTAL 200 SERIES 

MONTHLY TOTAL 

200 600 PURCH ED/PROFfTECH SVS 

TOTAL SERIES 

MONTHLY TOTAL 

200 300 PURCH ED/PROFfTECH SVS 

TOTAL 200 SERIES 

200 500 OTHER PRC H SVS 

TOTAL 500 SERIES 

MONTHLY TOTAL 

REIMBURSEMENT SUMMARY 

2 1 



702 

703 
704 
705 
706 
707 
708 
709 
710 
711 
712 
713 
714 
715 
716 
717 
718 
719 

GRANT YEAR TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDITURES TO PRESENT REMAINING 
PROGRAM AVAILABLE DATE ENCUMB. BALANCE 

TITLE1A 19-20 $ 39 ,233 $ 11,139 $ 15,400 $ 12,694 

IDEA BSC 19-20 80,303 14,714 21,581 44,008 

IDEA PSD 19-20 5,923 -0- 839 5,084 

TITLE 2A 19-20 7,314 4,500 -0 2,814 

TITLE 4A 19-20 13,044 -0- 3,150 9,894 

REAP 18-19 7,150 3,939 3,211 -0 

REAP 19-20 15,711 5,266 8,840 1,605 

TOTAL 19-20 $ 168,678 $ 39,558 $ 53,021 $ 76,099 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
Burlington, State of New Jersey, that Board certifies the EWEG submissions as above listed. 

********** *""'**"''''*'''''' ********** 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 

{SEAL} 
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